
Particulars This Quarter 
Ending

Immediate Previous 
Year Ending

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 871,511,755 1,832,294,228
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 33,313,657 35,046,724
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions - -
Derivative Financial Instruments - -
Other Trading Assets - -
Loans and advances to MFIs & Co-operatives 5,313,019,514 6,275,127,759
Loans and advances to customers 13,959,317 9,938,805
Investment securities 115,890,000 2,000,000
Current tax assets 27,437,371 -
Investment property - -
Property and Equipment 6,732,005 2,331,419
Goodwill and Intangible assets 658,261 458,260
Deferred Tax Assets 3,832,896 3,832,896
Other Assets 14,438,301 17,966,356
Total Assets 6,400,793,077 8,178,996,446

Particulars This Quarter 
Ending

Immediate Previous 
Year Ending

Liabilities
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions - -
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank - -
Derivative Financial Instrument - -
Deposits from customers - -
Borrowings 5,013,732,683 6,809,057,806
Current Tax Liabilities 32,881,367 511,918
Provisions - -
Deferred Tax Liabilities - -
Other liabilities 60,090,798 68,801,412
Debt securities issued - -
Subordinated Liabilities - -
Total Liabilities 5,106,704,848 6,878,371,135
Equity
Share Capital 1,034,064,417 1,034,064,417
Share Premium - -
Retained Earnings 66,854,362 83,408,781
Reserves 193,169,450 183,152,113
Total Equity 1,294,088,229 1,300,625,311
Total Liabilities and Equity 6,400,793,077 8,178,996,446

Particulars
2082 Poush End 2081 Poush End Corresponding

This 
Quarter

Upto this 
Quarter This Quarter Upto this 

Quarter
Interest income 121,865,370 238,667,383 146,707,327 320,912,654
Interest expense (59,072,576) (131,042,498) (98,672,129) (208,795,960)
Net interest income 62,792,793 107,624,885 48,035,198 112,116,694
Fees and commission income 1,113,193 3,330,793 2,127,524 6,166,867
Fees and commission expense (740,349) (870,349) (3,648,827) (4,133,327)
Net fee and commission income 372,844 2,460,444 (1,521,303) 2,033,540
Net interest and commission income 63,165,637 110,085,328 46,513,895 114,150,233
Net trading income - - - -
Other operating income 2,081,545 2,101,225 - -
Total operating income 65,247,182 112,186,554 46,513,895 114,150,233
Impairment charge/�(reversal) for loans 
and other losses (31,640,950) (27,353,750) 8,373,491 26,087,517

Net operating income 96,888,132 139,540,304 38,140,405 88,062,716
Operating expense (17,437,723) (29,935,746) (10,749,437) (23,392,763)
Personnel expense (14,224,062) (24,172,563) (7,611,131) (17,632,946)
Other Operating expense (2,509,418) (4,610,980) (2,543,392) (4,594,198)
Depreciation and Amortization (704,242) (1,152,203) (594,913) (1,165,620)
Operating Profit 79,450,409 109,604,558 27,390,968 64,669,953
Non-operating Income - - - 5,000
Non-operating expense - - - -
Profit before income tax 79,450,409 109,604,558 27,390,968 64,674,953
Income tax expense (23,835,122) (32,932,079) (8,217,290) (20,492,944)
Current Tax (23,835,122) (32,881,367) (8,217,290) (19,402,486)
Previous Year Tax (50,711) (1,090,458)
Deferred Tax - - - -
Profit /�(loss) for the Period 55,615,286 76,672,479 19,173,678 44,182,010

Profit for the period 55,615,286 76,672,479 19,173,678 44,182,010
Other comprehensive income - - - -
Total Comprehensive income 55,615,286 76,672,479 19,173,678 44,182,010
Basis Earning per Share 14.83% 8.55%
Diluted Earnings per share 14.83% 8.55%
Profit for the period 55,615,286 76,672,479 19,173,678 44,182,010

Particulars
Current Year Previous Year Corresponding

This 
Quarter

Upto this 
Quarter (YTD)

This 
Quarter

Upto this Quarter 
(YTD)

Capital fund to RWA 22.65% 18.02%
Non-Performing loan (NPL) to total loan 2.84% 2.71%
Net NPL to Net Loan 0.56% 1.11%
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL 147.08% 99.81%
Cost of funds 5.50% 7.00%
Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio 105.97% 106.13%
Base Rate 6.43% 7.78%
Interest Rate Spread 1.72% 2.18%

Net Profit for the period end of Second quarter 2082/�83 76,672,479
Appropriation (17,737,576)

a. General Reserve (15,334,496)
b. Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Fund -
c. Capital Redemption Reserve -
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund (766,725)
e. Employees Training Fund (445,054)
f. Client Protection Fund (1,533,450)
g. Other 342,148

- CSR expenses through PL 342,148
Regulatory Adjustments:� 7,250,521

a. Interest Receivable (-)/�previous accrued interest received (+) 7,250,521
b. short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/�reversal (+)
c. short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/�reversal (+)
d. short provision for possible losses on Non-Banking Assets (-)/�reversal (+)
e. Deferred Tax Assets recognized (-)/�reversal (+)
f. Goodwill recognized (-)/�Impairment of Goodwill (+)
g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/�reversal (+)
h. Actuarial Loss recognized (-)/�reversal (+)
i. Other

Net profit for the Quarter end of Poush 2082 available for distribution 66,185,425
Opening Retained Earnings as of Shrawan 01 2082 83,408,781
Adjustment (+/�-)
Distribution:� (82,725,153)

Bonus Share Issued -
Cash Dividend Paid (82,725,153)

Total Distributable Profit or (loss) as on Quarter end date 2082 Poush 66,869,052
Annualized Distributable Profit/�(loss) per Share of FY 2082/�83 12.80%

!=	 ljQLo ljj/�0f M
s_	q}�dfl;s cjlwsf]� jf;nft, gfkmf gf]�S;fg ;DaGwL ljj/�0f M

cf=j= @)*@÷)*# sf]� bf]�;|f]� q}�dfl;s cjlwsf]� jf;nft tyf gfkmf–gf]�S;fg ;DaGwL ljj/�0f o;}� ;fy 
k|sflzt ul/�Psf]� 5 .
;DalGwt kIf lar ePsf]� sf/�f]�jf/� ;DaGwL ljj/�0f M
s_	 Unf]�an cfOPdO{ a}�+s lnld6]�8nfO{ @)*@ kf}�if d;fGt;Dd ltg'{kg{]� shf{ /�sd  

¿= (!,&),)@,)(@=^( af“sL /�x]�sf]� 5 .
v_	 Unf]�an cfOPdO{ a}�+s lnld6]�8nfO{ @)*@ kf}�if d;fGt;Dd Aofh afkt 

¿= @,)(,#%,@!@=@% e'QmfgL ul/�Psf]� 5 .

v_	Go"gtd ?kdf k|d'v ljQLo cg'kftx¿ h:�t}�M k|lt z]�o/� cfDbfgL, P/�E Ratio, k|lt z]�o/� 
g]�6jy{, k|lt z]�o/� s'n ;DklQsf]� d"No, t/�ntf cg'kft ;DaGwL ljj/�0f M
jf;nftsf]� cfwf/�df sDkgLsf]� k|d'v ljQLo cg'kftx¿ lgDgfg';f/� /�x]�sf 5g\ .

k|lt z]�o/� cfDbfgL÷-gf]�S;fg_ ?= !$=*# k|lt z]�o/� s'n ;DklQsf]� d"No ?= ^!*=((

kL÷O{ /�]�l;of]� $#=!% t/�ntf cg'kft k|ltzt !&=#*

k|lt z]�o/� g]�6jy{ ?= !@%=!%

@_	 Jofj;flos ljZn]�if0f M
s_	q}�dfl;s cjlwdf ;+:�yfsf]� df}�Hbft, cfDbfgL /� t/�ntfdf s'g}� kl/�jt{g ePsf]� eP ;f]� sf]� 

k|d'v sf/�0f ;DaGwL ljj/�0f M
cf=j= @)*@÷)*# sf]� bf]�;|f]� q}�dfl;s cjlwdf ;+:�yfsf]� v'b gfkmf cl3Nnf]� cf=j= sf]� ;f]�xL cjlwsf]� 
t'ngfdf &$ k|ltztn]� j[l4 eO{ ?=&=^^ s/�f]�8 /�x]�sf]� 5 . o; cjlwdf ;+:�yfsf]� v'b shf{ nufgL 
cl3Nnf]� cf=j= sf]� t'ngfdf sl/�a !% k|ltztn]� sdL cfO{ ?= %#!=#) s/�f]�8 /�x]�sf]� 5 . ;f]�sf]� cnfjf 
;+:�yfsf]� ;dli6ut ljQLo l:�ylt, df}�Hbft tyf t/�ntfsf]� cj:�yf ;Gtf]�ifhgs /�x]�sf]� Joj:�yfkgsf]� 
wf/�0ff /�x]�sf]� 5 .
;du| cy{tGqdf 5fPsf]� cfly{s ;':�ttfsf]� kl/�0ffd :�j?k a+}�ls· If]�qdf kof{Kt t/�ntf /� shf{sf]� dfudf 
cfPsf]� sdL tyf 36\bf]� Aofhb/�sf afjh'b klg Joj;foLx¿sf]� dgf]�an a9\g g;s]�sf]� /� shf{sf]� dfu 
Go"g /�x]�sf]� sf/�0f ;+:�yfsf]� shf{ nufgLdf ck]�lIft j[l4 x'g ;s]�sf]� 5}�g .

v_	cfufdL cjlwsf]� Jofj;flos of]�hgf ;DaGwdf Joj:�yfkgsf]� ljZn]�if0ffTds ljj/�0f M
n3'ljQ tyf ;xsf/�Lsf]� If]�qdf b]�lvPsf ljljw ;d:�ofx¿ xfn;Dd klg ljBdfg /�x]�sf]�n]� o; ljQLo 
;+:�yfn]� cfufdL lbgdf ;fem]�bf/� ;+:�yfx¿sf]� k|efjsf/�L lg/�LIf0f tyf cg'udg ug]�{, shf{ c;'nL 
sfo{nfO{ k|efjsf/�L agfO{ shf{sf]� u'0f:�t/� sfod /�fVg]� tyf ;fem]�bf/� ;+:�yfx¿sf]� hf]�lvd Joj:�yfkg 
tyf Ifdtf clej[l4sf nflu ljleGg k|sf/�sf tflnd, uf]�i7L tyf cGtls|{of nufotsf sfo{qmdx¿ 
;~rfng ub}�{ ;fem]�bf/� ;+:�yfx¿sf]� lbuf]� ljsf; u/�L nIo xfl;n ug]�{ gLlt lnPsf]� 5 .

u_	 ljutsf]� cg'ejaf6 ;+ul7t ;+:�yfsf]� df}�Hbft, gfkmf jf gub k|jfxdf tflTjs c;/� kfg{ 
;Sg]� 36gf, cj:�yf cflb ePdf ;f]� ;DaGwL ljZn]�if0ffTds ljj/�0fM
;xsf/�L tyf n3'ljQdf b]�lvPsf ljljw ;d:�ofx¿ xfn klg ljBdfg /�x]�sf]� kl/�k|]�Iodf Joj;fo 
lj:�tf/�sf]� eGbf klg Joj;fo ;'b[l9s/�0f ug]�{, jt{dfg ljQLo ahf/� cg';f/� k|ltZkwL{ b/�df u'0f:�tl/�o 
;]�jf k|jfx ug]�{, Jofj;flos ;DaGw :�yfkgf ubf{ hf]�lvdsf]� ;fjwfgLk"j{s ljZn]�if0f ug]�{ /� shf{ c;'nL 
sfo{nfO{ k|efjsf/�L agfpg]� /�0fgLlt lnO{Psf]� 5 . ;+:�yfsf]� k"“hL kof{Kttf cg'kft alnof]� /�x]�sf]�n]� 
cy{tGqdf cfpg]� ;'wf/�;“u}� Joj;fo lj:�tf/�nfO{ ult lbg ;xh x'g]� cg'dfg ul/�Psf]� 5 .

#_	 sfg"gL sf/�jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/�0f M
s_	q}�dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:�yfn]� jf ;+:�yfsf]� lj?4 s'g}� d'2f bfo/� ePsf]� eP M

o; q}�df;df ljQLo ;+:�yfsf]� lj?4df s'g}� d'2f bfo/� ePsf]� hfgsf/�L 5}�g . ljQLo ;+:�yfn]� o; 
cjlwdf s;}�sf]� lj?4 s'g}� d'2f bfo/� u/�]�sf]� 5}�g .

-v_	;+ul7t ;+:�yfsf]� ;+:�yfks jf ;~rfnsn]� jf ;+:�yfks jf ;+rfnssf]� lj?4df k|rlnt
lgodsf]� cj1f jf kmf}�hbf/�L ck/�fw u/�]�sf]� ;DaGwdf s'g}� d'2f bfo/� u/�]�sf]� jf ePsf]� ePM
o; ;+:�yfsf ;+:�yfks jf ;~rfnsn]� jf ;+:�yfks jf ;~rfnssf]� lj?¢df k|rlnt lgodsf]� cj1f jf 
kmf}�hbf/�L ck/�fw u/�]�sf]� ;DaGwdf s'g}� d'2f bfo/� ePsf]� hfgsf/�L 5}�g .

u_	 s'g}� ;+:�yfks jf ;+rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/�fw u/�]�sf]� ;DaGwdf s'g}� d'2f bfo/� ePsf]� 
ePM 
o; ;+:�yfsf ;+:�yfks jf ;+rfns lj?¢ cfly{s ck/�fw u/�]�sf]� ;DaGwdf d'2f bfo/� ePsf]� hfgsf/�L 
5}�g .

$_	 ;+:�yfsf]� z]�o/� sf/�f]�af/� ;DaGwL ljZn]�if0f M
-s_	lwtf]�kq ahf/�df ePsf]� ;+ul7t ;+:�yfsf]� z]�o/�sf]� sf/�f]�af/� ;DaGwdf Joj:�yfkgsf]� 

wf/�0ff M
z]�o/� sf/�f]�af/�df x'g]� ptf/� r9fj v'nf ahf/�n]� lgwf{/�0f ug{]� x'gfn]� ;f]�xL d"No dfGotf cg'?k ljQLo
;+:�yfsf]� z]�o/�sf]� sf/�f]�af/� x'g]� u/�]�sf]� Joj:�yfkgsf]� wf/�0ff /�x]�sf]� 5 .

-v_	q}�dfl;s cjlwsf]� z]�o/�sf]� clwstd, Go"gtd, clGtd d"No, sf/�f]�af/� ePsf]� s'n lbg
tyf sf/�f]�af/� ;+Vof M
o; q}�df;sf]� cjlwsf]� z]�o/�sf]� clwstd, Go"gtd, clGtd d"No, sf/�f]�jf/� ePsf]� s'n lbg tyf 
sf/�f]�af/� ;+Vof g]�kfn :�6s PS;r]�Gh ln=sf]� j]�a;fO6 cg';f/� lgDg adf]�lhd /�x]�sf]� 5 .

clwstd d"No ?= ^(*=%) clGtd d"No ?= ^#(=() Go"gtd d"No ?= %&*=&)

sf/�f]�af/� ePsf]� s'n lbg %% sf/�f]�jf/� ;+Vof %,^@@ z]�o/� sf/�f]�jf/� -lsQf_ &,#),%^@

%_	 ;d:�of tyf r'gf}�tL M
;d:�of M
l n3'ljQ If]�qdf shf{sf]� bf]�xf]�/�f]�kgf tyf shf{sf]� b'¿kof]�u ug]�{ k|j[lQdf j[l4 x'g',
l 	;xsf/�L ;+:�yfx¿sf]� k|efjsf/�L lgodg cg'udg ug]�{ ;+oGqsf]� cefj tyf ;xsf/�L ;+:�yfx¿

;d:�ofu|:�t x'“b}� uPsf sf/�0f ;du| ;xsf/�L If]�qk|ltsf]� ljZjf;df cfPsf]� sdL,
l 	n3'ljQsf -;xsf/�L ;d]�t_ sfo{qmdx¿nfO{ k|efljt ug]�{ u/�L cjfl~5t tTjx¿af6 a]�nfa]�nfdf x'g]

u/�]�sf c/�fhs ultljlwx¿,
l 	36\bf]� ljQLo cg'zf;g, a9\bf]� b08xLgtf /� To;n]� k}�bf u/�]�sf]� g}�/�fZo .
r'gf}�tLM
l 	a}�+s tyf ljQLo ;+:�yfx¿df kof{Kt t/�ntf tyf Go"g Aofhb/�sf afjh'b shf{sf]� dfu x'g g;Sg',
l 	;du| a}�+ls· If]�q -;xsf/�L ;+:�yf ;d]�t_ sf]� lgis[o shf{ a9\b}� hfg',
l 	d'VotM n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:�yfx¿df yf]�s shf{ k|bfg ug]�{ sfo{df s, v /� u ju{sf a}�+s tyf

ljQLo ;+:�yfx¿;“usf]� ;3g k|lt:�kwf{,
l 	;+3, k|b]�z tyf :�yfgLo lgsfon]� ;xsf/�L÷n3'ljQsf]� If]�qdf lng]� gLlt,
l 	;/�sf/�÷lgofds lgsfosf lgb]�{zgx¿ tyf gLltdf x'g ;Sg]� kl/�jt{g .
l 	shf{sf]� Go"g dfu ;fy}� Aofhb/� cGt/�df ;+s'rg .
/�0fgLltM
;+:�yfsf]� Joj;fo ;'b[l9s/�0f ub}�{ cfufdL lbgdf cu|0fL yf]�s n3'shf{ k|bfos ;+:�yfsf]� ?kdf :�yflkt
x'gsf nflu lgDgfg';f/�sf /�0fgLltx¿ cjnDag ul/�g]�5 .
l 	:�yfgLo ;fem]�bf/� ;+:�yfx¿sf]� klxrfg, cg'udg /� ;jnLs/�0f,
l ;fem]�bf/� ;+:�yfx¿sf]� ;+:�yfut Ifdtf clej[l4sf]� nflu cfjZos tflnd tyf k/�fdz{ ;]�jf,
l dh{/�÷k|flKt h:�tf ;Defjgfsf]� vf]�hL,
l cfjZostf cg';f/� cGo lgsfox¿;“u ;xsfo{,
l ljBdfg >f]�tsf]� clwstd kl/�rfng u/�L d'gfkmf j[l4,
l ldtJolotf .

^_	 ;+:�yfut ;'zf;g M
ljQLo ;+:�yfn]� k|rlnt P]�g, sfg"g tyf gLlt lgod nufot lgofdsLo lgsfox¿af6 k|fKt lgb]�{zgsf]� 
kfngf ub}�{, k|efjsf/�L cfGtl/�s lgoGq0f ;+oGq :�yfkgf ug'{sf ;fy}� b}�lgs k|zf;lgs sfo{nfO{ 
lgod;ª\ut /� k|efjsf/�L agfpgsf]� nflu ljleGg cfGtl/�s gLlt÷lgb]�{lzsfx¿ th'{df u/�L nfu' ub}�{ 
cfPsf]� /� To:�tf gLlt÷lgb]�{lzsfx¿ cfjZostf cg';f/� kl/�dfh{g÷cBfjlws ;d]�t ub}�{ cfO/�x]�sf]� 5 . 
o;sf cnfjf ljQLo ;+:�yfdf /�x]�sf ljleGg ;ldlt tyf pk;ldltsf ;fy}� cfGtl/�s tyf afXo 
n]�vfk/�LIfs tyf lgodgsf/�L lgsfoaf6 k|fKt lgb]�{zg tyf ;'emfjx¿sf]� kfngf ub}�{ ;+:�yfut 
;'zf;gnfO{ yk k|efjsf/�L ¿kdf sfof{Gjog ug{ ljQLo ;+:�yf k|ltj4 /�x]�sf]� 5 . 

&_ ;To, tYotf ;DaGwdf sfo{sf/�L k|d'vsf]� pb3f]�if0f M
o; k|ltj]�bgdf pNn]�lvt hfgsf/�L tyf ljj/�0fx¿sf]� z'4tf ;DaGwdf d JolQmut ?kdf pQ/�bfloTj 
lnG5' . ;fy}� d of]� pb\3f]�if ub{5' ls d}�n]� hfg]� a'em]�;Dd o; k|ltj]�bgdf pNn]�lvt ljj/�0fx¿ ;To, 
tYo /� k"0f{ 5g\ . nufgLstf{x¿ ;"–;"lrt ug{ /� lg0f{o lng cfjZos s'g}� ljj/�0f, ;"rgf tyf 
hfgsf/�Lx¿ n'sfO{Psf]� 5}�g .
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